
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Jeffries and Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 June 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room (F032) West Offices, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 

Wednesday 24 April 2013 and Friday 26 April 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 25 June 2013 at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 



 
4. Update Report- Merger of Priory Medical 

Group Surgery and Abbey Medical Group   
(Pages 19 - 22) 

 The Committee will receive an update report on a number of 
questions raised at a previous meeting relating to the merger of 
Priory and Abbey Medical Groups to discuss how well the merger 
is working with the Out of Hours Service. 
 

5. Verbal Update from Chair of the 
Personalisation Review Task Group   

 

 Members will receive a verbal update from the Chair of the 
Personalisation Review Task Group on the current progress of 
the review. 
 

6. Interim Report from the Community Mental 
Health and Care of Young People Scrutiny 
Review   

(Pages 23 - 82) 

 This report sets out the findings to date in relation to the scrutiny 
review on Community Mental Health and the Care of Young 
People. 

7. Update on Membership of ongoing Task 
Groups   

(Pages 83 - 86) 

 At the Annual Council meeting on 23 May 2013 appointments 
were made to various Committees, outside and partnership 
bodies for the 2013/14 municipal year. As a result, the 
membership of Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee changed 
slightly for 2013/14. In turn, this has had a slight effect on the 
membership of some Task Groups, which this Committee has set 
up. This report seeks to update the membership of Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Task Groups, as appropriate.   

8. Verbal Update from Chair on Children's 
Cardiac Services   

 

 The Chair will give the Committee a verbal update on proposed 
changes to Children’s Cardiac Services. 
 

9. Work Plan (including details of possible 
topics identified at Annual Scrutiny Work 
Planning Event)   

(Pages 87 - 90) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 
the municipal year and a list of possible topics for future Scrutiny 
reviews. 
 



 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public partici
[...]
cision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Volunteers for York and District Mind and partner 

also works for this charity. 
 Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital 
    Member of UNISON 
 
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
DOUGHTY (VICE-CHAIR), FRASER, 
RICHARDSON, CUTHBERTSON, 
FITZPATRICK (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR RICHES) AND BURTON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
HODGSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  HODGSON & RICHES 

 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests, other than their 
standing interests attached to the agenda, that they might have 
in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 5 (Monitoring Report from the Director of Public Health- 
Identification of issues around the provision of medical services 
for Travellers and the Homeless) as she had been involved with 
the Travellers Trust through her work in education. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

83. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
March 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
84. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 
85. INTRODUCTION FROM THE MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE 

NEW COMMISSIONING SUPPORT UNIT (CSU)  
 
The Managing Director of the new NHS Yorkshire and Humber 
Commissioning Support Unit (CSU) gave a Power Point 
presentation to the Committee about the CSU.  
 
Members were informed that the CSU’s main role was to 
support Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s), in order for 
GPs to focus on transforming commissioning services rather 
than just providing services. The Yorkshire and Humber CSU 
would provide support for 8 CCG’s (including two that had been 
gained from the West Yorkshire Area-Craven and Airedale) in 
Yorkshire, and they would employ fewer staff than the separate 
Primary Care Trusts had previously done. 
 
It was also reported that the CSU was currently part of the NHS 
Commissioning Board but by 2016 would be not be part of the 
NHS. There were differing opinions in Government as to 
whether CSUs would be independent or would be arms length 
organisations of the NHS Commissioning Board. 
 
Further discussion took place between Members and the 
Managing Director and the following points were raised; 
 

• Each of the CCGs could choose to purc
[...]
NHS 
Commissioning Support Unit, who would manage a Directory of 
Services. 
 
Some Members expressed concerns over how the Directory of 
Services would work and they felt that it would be an unwieldy 
piece of bureaucracy. It was reported that the Directory would 
allow patients to access the most appropriate service for their 
need, such as booking an appointment to see a doctor. 
 
Members were informed that a definitive date had not been set 
for when the NHS 111 Service would start operating in York, but 
that in the mean time a dedicated email and telephone number 
had been established for patients to express their opinions on 
medical services. 

Page 8



RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To keep the Committee informed of the recent 

developments in the implementation of the 
NHS 111 Service. 

 
 

88. VERBAL UPDATE- CHILDREN'S CARDIAC SURGERY  
 
The Chair of the Committee gave Members a verbal update on 
proposed changes to Children’s Cardiac Services. She gave a 
quick background to how the review of Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery had come about, and the current situation with regards 
to action taken by Leeds Hospital over the decision to close the 
Children’s Cardiac Unit there and to move it to Newcastle. 
 
Members were informed that a consultation on the provision of 
Adult Cardiac Surgery would be shortly taking place 
(summer/Autumn 2013). The Scrutiny Officer informed the 
Committee that one of the recommendations of the current 
regional Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
that the consultations around the change to provision of both 
adults and children’s cardiac services should be considered in 
conjunction with each other. 
 
Further discussion between Members took place on issues of 
geography and how the recent temporary closure of the 
Children’s Heart Unit at Leeds saw patients transferred for 
treatment in Leicester rather than in Newcastle.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
REASON: To keep the Committee informed of current 

developments. 
 
 

89. WORK PLAN 2012-13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Plan for the rest of 
the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 

Page 9



90. DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2013-14  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Draft Work Plan for 2013-
14. 
 
It was noted that a report on the commissioning of a Section 
136- “Place of Safety” for North Yorkshire and York should be 
considered by the Committee at their August meeting. The 
Scrutiny Officer suggested that further items on the provision of 
medical services for Travellers and an update on the NHS 111 
Service as identified at today’s meeting should also be added 
on to the work plan and agreed to liaise with report authors as to 
the most appropriate times for these.  
 
Members also requested that the NHS Commissioning Support 
Unit (CSU),  the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(VOYCCG) and York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
should be invited to address the Committee in the new 
municipal year around how they are working together along with 
their challenges and priorities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be noted subject to the 

following additions1; 
 

• A report on the commissioning of a Section 136 “Place of 
Safety”  

• A further monitoring report from the Director of Public 
Health on the provision of medical services for Travellers 
and the Homeless 

• An update on the implementation of the NHS 111 Service. 
• An invitation to both the NHS Commissioning Unit and the 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group to address the 
Committee. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place for the next 
municipal year. 

 
Action Required  
1. To update the draft work plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
RICHES, FRASER, RICHARDSON, 
CUTHBERTSON AND WISEMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
DOUGHTY) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS DOUGHTY & HODGSON 

IN ATTENDANCE HUGH BAYLEY MP, JULIAN STURDY MP,  
 
COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER, CRISP & 
RUNCIMAN 
 
DR MARK HAYES (VALE OF YORK 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP) 
 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM) 
 
PATRICK CROWLEY (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
YORK TEACHING HOSPITAL, NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST) 
 
GWEN VARDIGANS (ROYAL COLLEGE OF 
NURSING) 
 
ANNE LEONARD (DEFEND OUR NHS, 
YORK) 
 

 
92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests, other than their 
standing interests, that they might have had in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

Page 13



Councillor Wiseman declared a personal interest in the general 
remit of the Committee as a member of the York Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Although he was not required to declare an interest, Doctor Paul 
Edmondson-Jones declared an interest as a Members of the 
Advisory Committee for Resource Allocation (ACRA) who had 
recommended that a ‘needs based’ formula be used when 
funding NHS services.  
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

93. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

94. ATTENDANCE OF MPS FOR YORK CENTRAL AND YORK 
OUTER-DISCUSSION ON THE VALE OF YORK CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP'S INHERITED DEBT FROM NHS 
NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK  
 
Hugh Bayley MP for York Central and Julian Sturdy MP for York 
Outer attended the meeting to share their thoughts on what 
could be done in regards to the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s inherited debt from NHS North 
Yorkshire and York. 
 
D
[...]
lth Minister and NHS England to lobby for 
a fair settlement of funds.  
 
Hugh Bayley informed Members that he would be happy to 
organise a cross party debate with other Yorkshire MPs in the 
House of Commons. Julian Sturdy felt that MPs should make 
the case that surplus budgets from other areas of the country 
should contribute to those areas that were in deficit. 
 
The Chair suggested that Health Scrutiny Committees across  
North Yorkshire work more closely in order to discuss this and 
general issues that arose from this. She added that it was the 
responsibility of all those involved in Public Health (including 
Councillors and MPs) to make sure that NHS services were safe 
and clinically effective. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That discussion on this topic be noted. 
 

(ii) That a cross party debate be organised 
in the House of Commons to examine 
what could be done to persuade the 
Government to wipe out the CCG’s 
inherited debt. 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



(iii) That Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in North Yorkshire work 
more closely to identify and suggest 
actions that could be taken to resolve the 
general issues raised in the discussion.  

 
REASON: In order to provide a basis for further 

discussion and action to be taken to 
resolve the outstanding debt from NHS 
North Yorkshire on to the Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 11.35 am]. 

Page 18



Priory Medical Group and Abbey Medical Group, York 
Geoff Day, Head of Primary Care 18th June 2013. 

 

 

 

Priory Medical 
Group and 
Abbey Medical 
Group 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 19



Priory Medical Group and Abbey Medical Group, York 
Geoff Day, Head of Primary Care 18th June 2013. 

 

Priory Medical Group and Abbey Medical Group 
Prepared by Geoff Day 
Head of Primary Care 
 

North Yorkshire & Humber Area Team 
NHS England 
 
 18th June 2013 

 
Priory Medical Group and Abbey Medical Group
[...]

practices in the area. Data would continue to be shared as required by the 
contract. 

We asked the practice to provide an update from their perspective and they 
made the following comments.  In relation to patient feedback, the practice run a 
continual survey and will be  
updating this in coming months to capture greater details and will include 
electronic data capture.  Work is continuing to look at ways where they can 
improve the service offered and this includes appointment of new GPs which take 
place from September 2013. 
The practice are keen to share that they achieved maximum Quality and 
Outcome Framework points for 2011/12 and have stated that they have robust 
governance structures applied across the merged practice to ensure clinical best 
practice is delivered continually, this is monitored on a fortnightly basis. 

Priory Medical Group have provided continuity of service following four partner 
resignations from the Abbey Medical group and have made efficiencies in other 
areas allowing reinvestment into the practice. 

As a result of the merger all the GP’s in the group now have access to specialist 
advice, in particular Gynaecology and Dermatology due to GPs with a Special 
Interest being in the group.  Improvement s are being made to the Gynaecology 
service offered to the patients of Tang Hall Lane, Victoria Way and Park View 
surgeries. 

 

Geoff Day,  

Head of Primary Care 

North Yorkshire & Humber Area  

NHS England 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 26 June 2013 
 
Report of the Community Mental Health and the Care of Young People 
Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 

Community Mental Health and the Care of Young People Scrutiny 
Review – Interim Report 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the findings to date in relation to the scrutiny review 
on Community Mental Health and the Care of Young People. 

2. Members are asked to agree what if any further 
[...]
e All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2013/2014 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
26th June 2013 1. Update Report – Merger of Priory Medical Group Surgery and Abbey Medical Group to 

discuss how well the merger is working and how the medical group is working with the 
Out of Hours Service 

2. Verbal Update from Chair of Personalisation Review Task Group 
3. Interim Report from the Community Mental Health and the Care of Young People 

Scrutiny Review 
4. Update on Membership of Ongoing Task Groups 
5. Verbal Update from Chair on Children’s Cardiac Services 
6. Workplan,( including details of possible topics identified at Annual Scrutiny Work 

Planning Event) 
24th July 2013 1. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

2. Year End CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Adult Safeguarding Report (Annual Assurance of Governance Arrangements) 
4. Six Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services 
7. Public Health Service Plan (Paul Edmondson-Jones) 
5. Briefings on any new agreed topics arising from Annual Scrutiny Work Planning Event 
6. Workplan 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 87



11th September 2013 1. First Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update on Implementation of the Recommendations Arising from the End of Life Care 
Scrutiny Review 

3. Update on the Implementation of the NHS 111 Service in York 
 4  Monitor of partnership working and implementation of learning about partnerships (report 

from LYPFT on the way that older people’s mental health services are provided) 
5  Annual Report to the Committee from Chief Executive at York Teaching Hospital NHS     
Foundation Trust 
6 The Francis Report – Implications for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
7 Report – S
[...]

• Dementia Friendly City: To review the work undertaken to date in relation to the challenge set for York to 

become a Dementia Friendly City.   
 
Potential Item for Overview and written into the Work Plan when more information is available: 
 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group’s inherited debt from the recently disbanded NHS North 
Yorkshire and York – potential for a Joint Health OSC with North Yorkshire, as this will have an impact on residents 
across all of York and North Yorkshire. The Director of Public Health has recently written to the Secretary of State 
about this on behalf of the Health OSC, asking for the debt to be written off. Health OSC have also recently met with 
the MPs for York Central and York Outer who are looking to instigate a debate in Parliament around this. There may 
be further work that a joint Health OSC could do to support this. Any evidence gathered could be used to support the 
argument that the debt should be written off 

P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 26/04/2013 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	4 Update Report- Merger of Priory Medical Group Surgery and Abbey Medical Group
	6 Interim Report from the Community Mental Health and Care of Young People Scrutiny Review
	Annex A - Briefing Note
	Annex B - YorOK CAMHS Draft Strategy
	Annex C - ELSA Programme
	Annex D Youth Council Presentation
	Annex E - Response from Hob Moor Federation
	Annex F - Response from All Saints RC School
	Annex G - Response from Huntington Primary School
	Annex H - Update

	7 Update on Membership of ongoing Task Groups
	9 Work Plan (including details of possible topics identified at Annual Scrutiny Work Planning Event)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 June 2013 

Present Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Wiseman 
and Runciman(Substitute for Councillor 
Jeffries) 

Apologies Councillor Jeffries   

In Attendance Councillor Richardson 

 
1. Introductions  

 
The Chair welcomed Gill Root from the Department of Public 
Health to the meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
other than their standing interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillors Funnell and Hodgson declared personal interests in 
Agenda Item 4 (Update Report- Merger of Priory Medical 
Group) as current registered patients at Priory Medical Group. 
 
Councillor Funnell also declared a personal interest in the same 
agenda item as Chief Executive of the National Eczema 
Society. 
 
Councillor Douglas declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
6 (Community Mental Health and the Care of Young People 
Scrutiny Review-Interim Report) as her son was a member of 
York Youth Council who had carried out ongoing work related to 
the scrutiny review topic. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 



3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 24 April 2013 and Friday 26 April 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

4. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andrew Collingwood raised comments about the Improving 
Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) provision in the city. 
He expressed concerns about the differing length of waiting lists 
to access each stage of therapy and also about the shortfall of 
workers involved in IAPT. He felt that this should be investigated 
because of the risk it could be putting people at. He informed 
the Committee that he had submitted a Freedom of Information 
Request to Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
who provided mental health services alongside NHS North 
Yorkshire and York in North Yorkshire.  
 
Discussion took place on the issue raised by Mr Collingwood, 
and it was felt that there was also a greater need to start talking 
about less costly mental health treatment and general support 
that could be offered to users of mental health services in York. 
The Director of Public Health confirmed that he would raise the 
concerns with the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group, 
as they were responsible for the commissioning of services 
such as the IAPT. The Chair requested that the Freedom of 
Information Request made by Mr Collingwood be circulated to 
Members of the Committee. 
 
John Yates, from York Older People’s Assembly made general 
comments about the minutes of Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and raised particular concerns about wider 
contributions and their contributions no longer being recorded in 
the minutes. 
  
 
 



In response the Head of Civic and Democratic Services outlined 
the Council’s standard practice and approach to the recording of 
meetings and decisions which was in line with nationally 
recommended good practice. 
 
It was noted that the matter had been invited for review by the 
Chief Executive by Mr Yates. 
 
 

5. Update Report- Merger of Priory Medical Group Surgery 
and Abbey Medical Group  
 
Members received an update report from the Head of Primary 
Care for North Yorkshire and the Humber, NHS England, on the 
merger between the Priory Medical Group and Abbey Medical 
Group. The report sought to answer a number of questions that 
had been raised by Members at a previous meeting. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was reported that the 
merger would not result in a change in how Out of Hours 
Services were commissioned. The Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group would be responsible for the 
commissioning of GP Out of Hours Services. In addition, there 
would need to be a review on the effect of the merger for both 
Medical Groups on the wider changes within Primary Care. 
However, these changes were not likely to arrive straightaway.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed of the merger   
  between the Abbey and Priory Medical Groups. 
 
 

6. Verbal Update from Chair of the Personalisation Review 
Task Group  
 
The Chair of the Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group 
gave a verbal update on the progress so far of the review. She 
informed the Committee that a couple of workshops had taken 
place as a result of recommendations from the Task Group but 
that there was a sense that the topic needed a fresh focus. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Task Group was 
scheduled for 19 July 2013 when further discussions could take 
place about what was required to further the aims of this review. 



 
The Chair confirmed that she would be happy to inform the 
Committee on the progress of the Task Group at the next Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the update be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the Chair update the Committee on 
    progress of the Personalisation Scrutiny  
    Review following the next Task Group  
    meeting.  
 
Reason:  To continue work on the review. 
 
 

7. Interim Report from the Community Mental Health and Care 
of Young People Scrutiny Review  
 
Members received a report which set out the findings to date in 
relation to the scrutiny review on Community Mental Health and 
the Care of Young People. The report asked them to comment 
upon the findings to date and to note that the Task Group had 
planned one more scheduled meeting to bring the review to a 
conclusion. 
 
Councillor Runciman, who submitted the topic for review, spoke 
about how the review had raised Mental Health awareness.  
 
It was reported that the final report would come to the 
Committee in September 2013 and progress to Cabinet 
thereafter. 
 
The Chair also felt that the draft Final Report of the scrutiny 
review should be presented to the York Youth Council, who 
should also be invited to attend the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in September. 

 
Resolved: That the report and work to date be noted. 
 
Reason: To conclude the work on the review in line with  
  Scrutiny Procedures and Protocols. 
 
 
 
 



8. Update on Membership of ongoing Task Groups  
 
A report was considered on the membership of the Community 
Mental Health in the Care of Young People and Personalisation 
Task Groups, in light of the changes to the membership of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the Annual Council.  
 
As a result it was; 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That Councillor Doughty replace  
     Councillor  Richardson on the  
     Community Mental Health in the  
     Care  of Young People Task   
     Group. 
 
   (ii)  That Councillor Jeffries replace  
     Councillor Cuthbertson on the  
     Personalisation Task Group. 
 
Reason:  To update the membership of the Task Groups 
   following the reallocation of Committee places 
   at Annual Council. 
 
 

9. Verbal Update from Chair on Children's Cardiac Services  
 
Members received an update on the ongoing situation about the 
national review of Children’s Cardiac Surgery at Leeds General 
Infirmary. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that; 
 

• The Independent Reconfiguration Panel’s report 
concluded that the proposal to close Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery at Leeds should not be reviewed as the review 
process to determine which centres should remain open 
had been flawed. 

• That the review was carried out on the premise that 
patients would only be attending the centres for one 
service only and not for life. 

• That the report also concluded that the IRP found that all 
of the centres earmarked for closure were safe. 

 
She added that in her view; 
 



• The result of the review did appear to be predetermined 
as there were no representatives from Yorkshire on the 
panel which assessed Children’s Cardiac centres. 

• There were also concerns that some Members of Safe 
and Sustainable had made up their minds that Leeds 
should close at the beginning of the process. 

• That the provision of Adult Cardiac Surgery should also be 
reviewed. 

 
Discussion took place amongst Members and Officers. Some 
pointed out that £6 million pounds had already been spent on 
the review and proper information had not been provided and 
therefore the process could not progress. It was also added that 
one recent view from a whistleblower suggested that actions 
had been taken in regards to reviews of providing care in 
smaller number of centres had sacrificed lives on local 
prejudices and surgical empire building. 
 
Other Members added that cardiac surgeons who were based in 
all Children’s Cardiac Centres suffered additional stress in that 
they did not know whether they would have to move to another 
area of the country. 
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to keep Members appraised of   
   ongoing circumstances in relation to the   
   provision of Children’s Cardiac Services in the 
   region. 
 
 

10. Work Plan (including details of possible topics identified at 
Annual Scrutiny Work Planning Event)  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Plan (which 
included a list of possible topics for the Committee to conduct 
scrutiny reviews on in the new municipal year). 
 
The Chair suggested that given that the Personalisation 
Scrutiny Review Task Group was due to meet on 19 July and 
the Committee’s next meeting was on the 24 July, that any 
outcomes from the Task Group be added to the work plan for 
the next meeting.  
 



She also updated Members on progress on a topic that the 
Committee had been looking at, namely, what could be done in 
regards to the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
inherited debt from NHS North Yorkshire and York. It was 
reported that the topic had been discussed in Parliament but 
that a response to a letter written to the Secretary of State for 
Health persuading him to write off the inherited debt had not yet 
been answered. The Committee felt that another letter should 
be written to press for an answer. 
 
Further discussion took place around the following topics, which 
could be examined by the Committee through a review; 
 

• Hospital Discharges 
• Men’s Health 
• York as a Dementia Friendly City 
• Loneliness in York 

 
Members felt that a topic that focused on Men’s Health was 
important, as men had tended to be less willing to highlight 
health problems that they might had already encountered, or 
would do in the future.  
 
It was also reported that at a previous Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee that a proposal for a themed review 
across the remits of all Scrutiny Committees should take place 
between all the relevant Committee Chairs. A themed topic that 
was proposed was the Night-time Economy of York. 
 
The Chair suggested that each Committee Member might wish 
to take up one of the topics identified and work out a remit for a 
review on their own topic. Councillor Wiseman said she would 
work to bring together a topic on Men’s Health to be considered 
by the Committee at their July meeting. It was suggested that 
the Dementia Friendly topic be taken off the list as Without 
Walls were conducting a review into this. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be noted subject to the  
   following amendments1; 

 
• That an update be given following on from the meeting of 

the Personalisation Review Scrutiny Task Group be 
considered by the Committee at their July meeting. 



• That a topic on Men’s Health be put forward as a scrutiny 
topic for the Committee to review in the new municipal 
year. 

 
    (ii) That a further letter be written to the  
    Secretary of State for Health, in regards  
    to wiping the inherited debt of the Vale of 
    York  Clinical Commissioning Group  
    from NHS North Yorkshire and York.2 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned  
   programme of work in place.  
 
Action Required  
1. To update the work plan.  
2. To write to the Secretary of State for Health.   
 
 

 
DS  
PE  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


